



Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosovo/ Republic of Kosovo Këshilli Prokurorial i Kosovës/ Tužilački Savet Kosova/Kosovo Prosecutorial Council

Date: 23 May 2023

The Kosovo Prosecutorial Council, based on Article 7 paragraph 1 under paragraph 1.11 of Law No. 06/L-056 for the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council, Article 14 of Regulation No. 02/2021 for the Transfer and Advancement of State Prosecutors and based on the Decision of the Prosecution Council of Kosovo, KPK/No. ____/2023 dated May 23, 2023, promulgation:

INTERNAL ANNOUNCEMENT

For the permanent transfer of two (2) State prosecutors to the General Department of Basic Prosecution in Mitrovica

- I. The State Prosecutor may be transferred from the Basic Prosecution Department to another Basic Prosecution Department of the same level.
- II. State Prosecutors must meet the criteria for permanent transfer to the Basic Prosecutor's Office in Mitrovica, as follows:
 - To be a prosecutor with a permanent mandate;
 - Not to have a disciplinary measure imposed, except for non-public remarks and reprimands, unless the transfer was made by decision of the Prosecution Council of Kosovo as a disciplinary measure;
 - Have a sufficient or higher performance rating.
- III. The commission takes into account the candidate's work experience and place of residence when deciding on a permanent transfer.
- IV. In the case of deciding on a permanent transfer, the opinion of the chief prosecutor of the prosecution, from which the transfer is requested, is also taken.
- V. The candidate who applies for permanent transfer must complete the form for Advancement and Transfer of State Prosecutors and attach the following documents:

- Evaluation of the Chief Prosecutor of the relevant prosecution for the last three years;
- Certificates of participation in trainings;
- Documents or other relevant or objectively verifiable data, such as knowledge of a foreign language, teaching at university level, scientific publications, participation in local or international projects as an expert and participation in investigative teams.
- VI. The Kosovo Prosecutorial Council encourages female prosecutors and prosecutors from non-majority communities to apply.
- VII. The deadline for submitting the request is from June 1, 2023 to June 15, 2023.
- VIII. The request must be submitted to the Coordinator for Appointment, Transfer and Advancement of State Prosecutors, Mrs. Ismije Maxhuni on the fourth floor (4) of the State Prosecutor's building, "Luan Haradinaj" street - Prishtina, office number 406, sealed in an envelope, or by mail.